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GB/ IE/ NI

FOLDING CAMPING 
CHAIR
Instructions for use and safety 
notes

1. Introduction
Congratulations!
With your purchase you have opted 
for a high-quality product. Familiarise 
yourself with the product before using 
it for the first time. Please read the fol-
lowing instructions for use and safety 
notes carefully. They contain impor-
tant information for safety, use and 
disposal. Familiarise yourself with all 
of the instructions for use and safety 
notes before using the product. Only 
use the product as described and 
for the specific areas of application. 
Keep these instructions for use and 
safety notes in a safe place. Provide 
all of the documentation when pas-

sing the product on to third parties.

In the following, the 
Folding Camping Chair is referred to 
as the product.

Explanation of symbols
The following symbols and signal 
words are used in these instructions 
for use and safety notes, on the prod-
uct or on the packaging.

1 WARNING!
This signal symbol/word indicates a 
hazard with a high level of risk which, 
if not avoided, may result in death or 
serious injury.

2 CAUTION!
This signal symbol/word indicates a 
hazard with a low level of risk which, 
if not avoided, may result in minor or 
moderate injury.

NOTE!
This signal word warns of possible 
property damage or provides you 
with useful additional information re-
garding the use.

This symbol indicates addition-
al information.

445233 This symbol denotes an identi-
fication number for products.
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This symbol indicates the maxi-
mum load weight.
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These symbols inform you 
about the disposal of the 
packaging and the product.

This symbol indicates the impor-
ter.

2. Safety
Intended use
The product is not intended for com-
mercial use. Different use or a modifi-
cation to the product are not deemed 
as intended use and may lead to risks, 
such as injuries and damage. The dis-
tributor assumes no liability for dam-
age that results from improper use.

The product is intended as camping 
furniture for outdoor use.

3. Scope of delivery (Fig. A)
1x  Folding Camping Chair 1
1x  Instructions for use and safety 

notes (without fig.)

4. Technical specifica-
tions
Type: Folding Camping Chair 
IAN: 445233_2307
Tradix Item No.: 445233-23-A, -B
Dimensions unfolded (W x D x H):
approx. 52 x 52 x 81cm
Seat height: approx. 42cm
Dimensions folded (W x D x H):
approx. 52 x 4.5 x 73.5cm

Max. weight capacity: 110kg
Production date: 10/2023
Warranty: 3 years

5. Safety information

1 WARNING!
Risk of injury and suffoca-
tion!

If children play with the 
product or the packag-
ing, they may injure 

themselves or suffocate!
- Do not let children play with the 

product or the packaging.
- Supervise children who are close 

to the product.
- Keep the product and the pack-

aging out of the reach of children.

1 WARNING!
Risk of injury!
A defective product is not 
allowed to be used! There is a 
risk of injury! 
- Do not use the product in the case 

of malfunctions, damage or de-
fects. 

- Significant danger can occur for 
the user in the case of improper 
repairs.

- Check the product for damage 
before each use.

- Do not use the product if the cover 
fabric is damaged.
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6. Safety advice

1 WARNING!
Risk of injury!
- Watch your fingers when open-

ing and closing the product. There 
is a risk of injury from crushing.

- Only one person is allowed to sit 
on the product.

- The product is not a climbing aid. 
Do not stand on the product. The 
product could tip over and you 
could injure yourself.

- Only load the product up to the 
maximum load capacity of 110 kg. 

- Only sit on the seat and never on 
the armrests. The product could tip 
over and you could injure yourself.

- Make sure that the article stands 
on a stable, level surface.

7. Use
1. Remove all packaging materials. 
2. Check whether all parts are avail-

able and undamaged.
 If this is not the case, notify the 

specified service address.

The product is delivered fully assem-
bled.

Fold product open
Unfold the product as shown in Fig. B. 

2 CAUTION!
Risk of injury
Make sure that the backrest 2 , the 

seat 3  and the uprights 4  are com-
pletely unfolded, otherwise the prod-
uct could become unstable. When 
loaded, it could tip over or collapse, 
causing you injury.

Fold product
Fold the product as shown in Fig. C 
until the product is completely folded.

8. Storage
Store the product in a dry and clean 
place, protected from sunlight, well 
ventilated and dry. 

9. Cleaning and care in-
structions

NOTE!
Danger of material damage!

- do not wash in washing machine, 
do not bleach, tumble dry, iron or 
dry clean

- only clean with a damp cloth
- only use a mild detergent 
- do not use any strong detergents 

and/or chemicals
- do not use sharp-edged tools 

such as spatulas or similar, they 
can damage the surface

10. Disposal
Disposal of the packaging
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The packaging and 
instructions are 

made of environmentally friendly ma-
terials that you can dispose of at local 
recycling points.

Disposal of the product
The product may not be disposed of 
with normal household waste. For 
information on disposal options for 
the product, please contact your lo-
cal council/municipality or your Lidl 
shop.

11. Warranty
Dear customer, the warranty on this 
product is 3 years from the purchase 
date. In the event of defects in this 
product, you are entitled to exercise 
your statutory rights against the seller 
of the product. These statutory rights 
are not limited by our warranty de-
scribed in the following.
 
Warranty conditions
The warranty begins on the date of 
purchase. Please keep the original 
receipt. This document is required as 
verification of the purchase.
If a material or manufacturing defect 
arises within three years from the pur-
chase date of this product, the product 
will be repaired or replaced, as per 
our choice, at no charge to you. This 
warranty service requires the submis-
sion of the purchase receipt and the 
defective product within the three-year 
period and a short written description 
of the defect and when it arose.
If the defect is covered by our war-

ranty, the repaired or a new product 
will be returned to you. The warranty 
period does not restart with the repair 
or replacement of the product.
 
Guarantee period and statu-
tory claims for defects
The guarantee period will not be ex-
tended by the warranty. This also ap-
plies to replaced and repaired parts. 
Damage and defects which may 
possibly already exist upon purchase 
must be reported immediately after 
unpacking. After the guarantee peri-
od has expired, required repairs shall 
be subject to a charge.
 
Scope of guarantee
The device has been carefully pro-
duced under strict quality guidelines 
and conscientiously inspected prior 
to delivery. The guarantee service 
applies to material or manufacturing 
faults. This guarantee does not extend 
to product parts, which are exposed 
to normal wear and tear and can 
therefore be regarded as wearing 
parts or to damage to fragile parts, 
e.g. switches or which are made of 
glass. 
This guarantee shall lapse, if the prod-
uct is damages, not used properly or 
maintained properly. For proper use 
of the product, all of the instructions 
in the operating instructions must be 
precisely complied with. Purposes 
and actions, which are dissuaded 
from or warned about in the operat-
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ing instructions must be avoided.  
The product is only intended for pri-
vate and not commercial use. In the 
case of abusive and improper han-
dling, use of force and with interven-
tions, which are not performed by our 
authorised service branch, the guar-
antee shall lapse.

Processing in the case of a 
guarantee claim
To ensure quick processing of your 
concern, please follow the instruc-
tions below: 
- Please have the till receipt and 

article number available (IAN) 
445233_2307 as proof of the 
purchase.

- You can find the article number 
on the rating plate on the product, 
as an engraving on the product, 
the title place of your instructions 
or the sticker on the back or un-
derside of the product.

- If malfunctions or other defects 
occur, first contact the service de-
partment below by telephone or 
e-mail.

- You can then send a product that 
has been recorded as being de-
fective, including the proof of 
purchase (till receipt) and stating 
what the defect is and when it oc-
curred, postage-free to the service 
address provided to you.

 
On www.lidl-service.com, you can 
download these and many other 

manuals, product videos and installa-
tion software.

With this QR code, you 
can directly reach the Lidl 
Service website (www.
lidl-service.com) and can 
open your operating in-

structions by entering the article num-
ber (IAN 445233_2307).

12. Distributor
TRADIX GmbH & Co. KG
Schwanheimer Str. 132

DE-64625 Bensheim/GERMANY

Imported for GB market by:
Lidl Great Britain Ltd, Lidl House, 14 
Kingston Road, Surbiton, KT5 9NU

13. Service address
TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER 
c/o Teknihall Elektronik GmbH 
Alfred-Nobel-Str. 1 
DE-63128 Dietzenbach/GERMANY 
 
Hotline: 00800 / 30012001 (free 
of charge, mobile networks may 
vary) 
E-Mail: tradix-gb@teknihall.com 
E-Mail: tradix-ie@teknihall.com 
E-Mail: tradix-ni@teknihall.com
 
10/2023 
Tradix item no.: 445233-23-A, -B

IAN 445233_2307

FR/ BE

CHAISE DE CAMPING 
PLIANTE
Instructions d'utilisation et 
consignes de sécurité

1. Introduction
Félicitations !
Vous avez acheté un produit de haute 
qualité. Avant la première utilisation, 
il convient de se familiariser avec le 
produit. Pour cela, lire attentivement 
la notice de Instructions d'utilisation 
et de sécurité. Avant d'utiliser le pro-
duit, se familiariser avec toutes les 
Instructions d'utilisation et de sécurité. 
Utiliser uniquement le produit comme 
décrit et pour les domaines Instruc-
tions d'utilisation et de sécurité. Con-
server cette Instructions d'utilisation et 
de sécurité pour référence future. En 
cas de transmission du produit à des 

tiers, leur remettre également tous les 
documents correspondants.

Le Chaise de camping pliante est dé-
signé ci-après par produit.

Légende
Les symboles et mots de signalisation 
suivants sont utilisés dans ces instruc-
tions d'utilisation et de sécurité, sur le 
produit ou sur l'emballage.

1 AVERTISSEMENT !
Ce mot-clé désigne un danger à 
risque élevé pouvant entraîner de 
graves blessures ou même la mort s’il 
n’est pas évité.

2 PRUDENCE !
Ce mot-clé désigne un danger à 
risque faible pouvant entraîner des 
blessures modérées à mineures s’il 
n’est pas évité.

REMARQUE !
Ce symbole indique un risque de 
dommages matériels ou vous four-
nit des informations supplémentaires 
utiles concernant l'utilisation.

Ce symbole donne des informa-
tions supplémentaires importantes.

445233 Ce symbole désigne un numéro 
d’identification pour les produits.

1. Introduction ......................................9
2. Sécurité ..........................................10
3. Étendue de la livraison (Fig. A) .10
4. Caractéristiques techniques .......10
5. Consignes de sécurité .................10
6. Consignes de sécurité ................. 11
7. Utilisation ....................................... 11
8. Stockage ........................................ 11
9. Consignes de nettoyage et d’en-

tretien .............................................. 11
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11. Garantie ........................................12
12. Distributeur ....................................14
13. Adresse du service .......................14
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Ce symbole indique le poids de 
charge maximal.

04

PE-LD

Ces symboles vous infor-
ment à propos de l’élimina-
tion de l’emballage et du 
produit.

Ce symbole indique l‘importa-
teur.

2. Sécurité
Utilisation conforme
L’article n’est pas destiné à une uti-
lisation industrielle. Toute utilisation 
ou modification de l’article est consi-
dérée comme non conforme et peut 
entraîner des risques tels que des 
blessures et des détériorations. Le 
responsable de la mise sur le marché 
décline toute responsabilité pour les 
dommages qui résulteraient d’une uti-
lisation non conforme.

Le produit est destiné à être utilisé comme 
meuble de camping à l’extérieur.

3. Étendue de la livrai-
son (Fig. A)
1x  Chaise de camping pliante 1
1x  Instructions d'utilisation et consig-

nes de sécurité (sans Fig.)

4. Caractéristiques tech-
niques
Type : Chaise de camping pliante
IAN : 445233_2307
N° Tradix : 445233-23-A, -B

Dimensions (dépliée – l x p x h) : 
env. 52 x 52 x 81 cm
Hauteur d’assise : env. 42 cm
Dimensions pliée (l x p x h) : 
env. 52 x 4,5 x 73,5 cm
Capacité de charge max. : 110 kg
Date de production :  10/2023
Garantie: 3 ans

5. Consignes de sécurité

1 AVERTISSEMENT !
Risque de blessure et 
d'étouffement !

Les enfants peuvent se 
blesser ou bien s’étouffer 
s’ils jouent avec le pro-

duit ou son emballage !
- Ne pas laisser jouer les enfants 

avec le produit ou l'emballage.
- Surveiller les enfants se trouvant à 

proximité du produit.
- Conserver le produit et l'embal-

lage hors de portée des enfants.

1 AVERTISSEMENT !
Risque de blessures !
Un produit défectueux ne doit 
pas être utilisé ! Un risque de 
blessures existe ! 
- Ne pas utiliser le produit en cas 

de dysfonctionnement, de dom-
mage ou de défaut. 

- Toute réparation non correctement 
effectuée entraîne le risque de 
graves blessures pour l'utilisateur.

- Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez 

que le produit n’est pas endom-
magé.

- N’utilisez pas le produit si le tissu 
de revêtement est endommagé. 

 
6. Consignes de sécurité

1 AVERTISSEMENT !
Risque de blessures !
- Faites attention à vos doigts 

lorsque vous ouvrez et fermez le 
produit. Un risque de blessures 
par écrasement.

- Une seule personne peut s’asseoir 
sur le produit.

- Le produit n’est pas une aide à 
l’escalade. Ne vous tenez pas sur 
le produit. Le produit pourrait se 
renverser et vous pourriez vous 
blesser.

- Ne chargez pas le produit au-de-
là de la capacité de charge maxi-
male de 110 kg. 

- Ne vous asseyez que sur l’assise 
et jamais sur les accoudoirs. Le 
produit pourrait se renverser et 
vous pourriez vous blesser.

- Assurez-vous que l’article est pla-
cé sur une surface stable et plane.

7. Utilisation
1. Retirer tous les matériaux d’em-

ballage. 
2. Vérifier que toutes les pièces sont 

au complet et non endommagées.
 Si ce n’est pas le cas, contacter 

l’adresse de service indiquée.

Le produit est livré entièrement monté.

Dépliage du produit
Déplier le produit comme indiqué 
dans Fig. B 

2 PRUDENCE !
Risque de blessures
Veillez à ce que le dossier 2 , l’assise 
3  et les montants 4  soient complète-
ment dépliés, faute de quoi le produit 
pourrait devenir instable. En cas de 
charge, il pourrait se renverser ou se 
replier, ce qui pourrait vous blesser.

Pliage du produit
Replier le produit comme indiqué 
dans Fig. C jusqu’à ce que le produit 
soit complètement replié.

8. Stockage
Conservez le produit dans un endroit 
sec et propre, à l’abri de la lumière du 
soleil et dans un endroit bien ventilé. 

9. Consignes de net-
toyage et d’entretien

REMARQUE !
Danger de dégât matériel !

- ne pas laver la taie d’oreiller en 
machine, ne pas la blanchir, ne pas 
la sécher au sèche-linge, ne pas la 
repasser ou la nettoyer à sec
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- Nettoyer exclusivement avec un 
chiffon humide

- Utiliser uniquement un nettoyant 
un détergent doux 

- Ne pas utiliser de produits net-
toyants ou de produits chimiques 
agressifs

- Ne pas utiliser d'outils tranchants 
tels que des spatules ou similaires, 
ils peuvent endommager la sur-
face

10. Élimination
Élimination de l’emballage

04

PE-LD

L’emballage et le mode 
d’emploi sont composés de 
matériaux respectueux de 
l’environnement que vous 

pouvez éliminer dans les centres de 
recyclage locaux

Élimination du produit
Le produit peut être éliminé avec les 
déchets ménagers normaux.

Le produit ne doit pas être éliminé 
avec les déchets ménagers. Pour 
connaître les possibilités d’élimina-
tion du produit, veuillez vous rensei-
gner auprès de votre administration 
communale/municipale ou de votre 
filiale Lidl.

11. Garantie
Chère cliente, Cher client, vous rece-
vez trois ans de garantie sur ce pro-
duit à compter de la date d’achat. 
Des droits légaux vous reviennent 

contre le vendeur en cas de vices de 
ce produit. Ces droits légaux ne sont 
pas limités par notre garantie présen-
tée ci-après.
 
Conditions de garantie
La période de garantie commence 
à partir de la date d’achat. Veuillez 
bien conserver le ticket de caisse ori-
ginal. Ce document est requis comme 
justificatif d’achat.
En cas d’apparition d’un vice de ma-
tériel ou de fabrication dans les trois 
ans suivant la date d’achat de ce pro-
duit, nous nous chargeons, selon notre 
choix, de réparer ou de remplacer le 
produit et ce, gratuitement pour vous. 
La prestation de garantie présuppose 
la présentation du produit défec-
tueux et du justificatif d’achat (ticket 
de caisse) et la description succincte 
écrite du vice et de la date de son ap-
parition. Si un défaut est couvert par 
notre garantie, vous recevez le produit 
réparé ou un nouveau produit.
La réparation ou le remplacement du 
produit n’entraîne pas le début d’une 
nouvelle période de garantie.
 
Durée de garantie et droits de 
garantie légaux
La durée de garantie n'est pas pro-
longée par une action en garan-
tie. Ceci s'applique également aux 
pièces remplacées et réparées. Les 
dommages et défauts existant éven-
tuellement déjà au moment de l'achat 
doivent être signalés immédiatement 

après le déballage. Les réparations 
effectuées après la fin de la durée de 
garantie sont facturées.
 
Étendue de la garantie
L'appareil a été soigneusement fa-
briqué selon des directives de qua-
lité strictes et scrupuleusement testé 
avant la livraison. La garantie s'ap-
plique aux défauts de matériel ou de 
fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre 
pas les pièces du produit soumises 
à l'usure normale et peuvent donc 
être considérées comme des pièces 
d'usure ni les dommages causés aux 
pièces fragiles telles que les interrup-
teurs ou le verre. 
Cette garantie est annulée si le pro-
duit a été endommagé, mal utilisé ou 
entretenu. Pour une utilisation correcte 
du produit, toutes les consignes spéci-
fiées dans ce mode d'emploi doivent 
être strictement respectées. Toute uti-
lisation ou action que le mode d'em-
ploi déconseille ou contre laquelle il 
met en garde doit être évitée.  
Le produit est destiné uniquement à 
un usage privé et non-commercial. 
La garantie expire en cas d'utilisation 
incorrecte et abusive, d'usage de la 
force et en cas d'interventions non 
effectuées par notre service après-
vente agréé.

Traitement en cas de réclama-
tion au titre de la garantie
Afin d'assurer un traitement rapide de 
votre demande, veuillez suivre les ins-

tructions ci-dessous : 
- Pour toutes vos demandes, veuil-

lez conserver à disposition le 
ticket de caisse et le numéro 
d'article (IAN 445233_2307) 
comme preuve d'achat.

- Le numéro d'article se trouve sur 
la plaque signalétique du produit, 
gravée sur le produit, sur la page 
d'ouverture de votre mode d'em-
ploi ou sur l'autocollant au dos ou 
en bas du produit.

- En cas de dysfonctionnement ou 
d'autres défauts, veuillez contacter 
le service après-vente indiqué ci-des-
sous par téléphone ou par e-mail.

- Vous pouvez retourner gratuite-
ment un produit ayant été enregis-
tré comme défectueux à l'adresse 
du service après-vente commu-
niqué, en joignant le justificatif 
d'achat (ticket de caisse) et une 
indication de la nature du défaut 
et du moment où il s'est produit.

 
Sur www.lidl-service.com, vous pou-
vez télécharger le présent mode 
d'emploi ainsi que de nombreux 
autres manuels, vidéos de produits et 
logiciels d'installation.
 

Ce code QR vous amène 
directement à la page du 
service après-vente Lidl 
(www.lidl-service.com) et 
votre mode d'emploi peut 

être ouvert en entrant le numéro d'ar-
ticle (IAN 445233_2307).
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NL/ BE

OPVOUWBARE 
CAMPINGSTOEL
Gebruiks- en veiligheidsaan-
wijzingen

1. Inleiding
Van harte gefeliciteerd! 
Met uw aankoop hebt u voor een 
hoogwaardig product gekozen. 
Maak uzelf vertrouwd met het pro-
duct voordat u het voor de eerste keer 
gebruikt. Om dit te doen, leest u de 
volgende gebruiks- en veiligheidsaan-
wijzingen aandachtig door. Voordat 
u het product in gebruik neemt, dient 
u zich vertrouwd te maken met alle 
gebruiks- en veiligheidsaanwijzin-
gen. Gebruik het product alleen zoals 
beschreven en voor de gespecificeerde 
toepassingsgebieden. Berg deze gebru-
iks- en veiligheidsaanwijzingen goed 

op. Overhandig alle documenten als u 
het product aan derden doorgeeft.

Hierna wordt het Opvouwbare cam-
pingstoel product genoemd.

Tekentoelichting
De volgende symbolen en signaal-
woorden worden gebruikt in deze 
gebruiks- en veiligheidsaanwijzingen, 
op het product of op de verpakking.

1 WAARSCHUWING!
Dit signaalsymbool/-woord betekent 
een gevaar met een hoog risico dat, 
indien niet voorkomen, de dood of 
ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

2 VOORZICHTIG!
Dit signaalsymbool/-woord betekent 
een gevaar met een laag risico dat, 
indien niet voorkomen, licht of matig 
letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

LET OP!
Dit signaalwoord waarschuwt voor 
mogelijke materiële schade of geeft 
u nuttige aanvullende informatie over 
het gebruik.

Dit symbool geeft verdere infor-
matie aan.

445233 Dit symbool geeft een identifica-
tienummer voor producten aan.

1. Inleiding .........................................15
2. Veiligheid .......................................16
3. Leveringsomvang (afb. A) ..........16
4. Technische gegevens ..................16
5. Veiligheidsinstructies ....................16
6. Veiligheidsinstructies ....................17
7. Assemblage ..................................17
8. Opbergen .....................................17
9. Reinigings- & verzorgings- 

instructies ........................................17
10. Afvalverwerking ...........................18
11. Garantie ........................................18
12. Distributeur ....................................20
13. Serviceadressen ...........................20

12. Distributeur
TRADIX GmbH & Co. KG 
Schwanheimer Str. 132 
DE-64625 Bensheim/GERMANY

13. Adresse du service
TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER 
c/o teknihall Benelux bvba 
Brusselstraat 33 
BE-2321 MEER/BELGIQUE 
 
Hotline: 00800 / 30012001 
(gratuit, différent pour la téléphonie 
mobile)
E-Mail: tradix-fr@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-be@teknihall.com 

10/2023 
Num d’art. Tradix : 445233-23-A, -B

IAN 445233_2307
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Dit symbool biedt informatie 
over het maximaal belastbare 

gewicht.
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Deze symbolen informeren 
u over het afvoeren van ver-
pakkingen en producten.

Dit symbool geeft de importeur 
aan.

2. Veiligheid
Gebruik voor het beoog-
de doel
Het product is niet bestemd voor com-
mercieel gebruik. Elk ander gebruik 
of elke andere wijziging van het pro-
duct wordt beschouwd als niet voor 
het beoogde doel en kan leiden tot 
risico’s zoals letsel en schade. Voor 
schade die het gevolg is van gebruik 
dat niet voor het beoogde doel is, is 
de distributeur niet aansprakelijk.

Het product is bedoeld als kampeer-
meubilair voor gebruik buitenshuis.

3. Leveringsomvang 
(afb. A)
1x  Opvouwbare campingstoel 1
1x  gebruiks- en veiligheidsaanwij-

zingen (zonder afb.)

4. Technische gegevens
Type: Opvouwbare campingstoel
IAN: 445233_2307
Tradix-nr.: 445233-23-A, -B
Afmetingen (opgeklapt – b x d x h):

ca. 52 x 52 x 81 cm.
Zithoogte: ca. 42 cm
Afmeting verpakt (b x d x h):
ca. 52 x 4,5 x 73,5 cm
Maximale belasting: 110 kg
Productiedatum: 10/2023 
Garantie: 3 jaar

5. Veiligheidsinstructies

1 WAARSCHUWING!
Gevaar voor verwonding 
en verstikking!

Als kinderen met het 
product of de verpakking 
spelen, kunnen ze zich 

verwonden of stikken!
- Laat geen kinderen met het pro-

duct of verpakking spelen.
- Houd toezicht op kinderen in de 

buurt van het product.
- Berg zowel het product als de 

verpakking buiten het bereik van 
kinderen op.

1 WAARSCHUWING!
Letselgevaar!
Er mag geen defect product 
worden gebruikt! Er bestaat 
letselgevaar! 
- Gebruik het product niet in geval 

van functionele storingen, schade 
of defecten. 

- Ondeskundige reparaties kunnen 
aanzienlijk gevaar voor gebrui-
kers met zich meebrengen.

- Controleer het product voor elk 

gebruik op beschadiging.
- Gebruik het product niet als de 

bekledingsstof beschadigd is.
 
6. Veiligheidsinstructies

1 WAARSCHUWING!
Letselgevaar!
- Let op uw vingers tijdens het in en uit 

elkaar klappen van het product. Er 
bestaat letselgevaar door pletten.

- Er mag slechts één persoon op 
het product zitten.

- Het product is niet bedoeld om op 
te staan. Ga niet op het product 
staan. Het product kan omvallen 
en u kunt zich verwonden.

- Belast het product slechts tot het maxi-
male draagvermogen van 110 kg. 

- Ga alleen op de zitting zitten en 
nooit op de armleuningen. Het 
product kan omvallen en u kunt 
zich verwonden.

- Controleer dat het artikel op een 
stabiel en gelijkmatig oppervlak 
staat.

7. Assemblage
1. Verwijder al het verpakkingsmate-

riaal. 
2. Controleer of alle onderdelen 

aanwezig en onbeschadigd zijn.
 Als dit niet het geval is, neem dan 

contact op met het opgegeven 
serviceadres.

Het product wordt volledig gemon-
teerd geleverd.

Product inklappen
Klap het product uit zoals in afb. B 
getoond, uit elkaar. 

2 VOORZICHTIG!
Letselgevaar
Let erop dat de rugleuning 2 , de zit-
ting 3  en de staanders 4  volledig uit-
geklapt zijn, anders kan het product 
instabiel worden. Als hij beladen is, 
kan hij omvallen of in elkaar klappen, 
waardoor u verwond kunt raken.

Product in elkaar klappen
Klap het product uit zoals in afb. C 
getoond, samen tot het product volle-
dig in elkaar is geklapt.

8. Opbergen
Berg het droge en schone product op 
een plaats op die goed is beschermd 
tegen zonlicht, goed geventileerd en 
droog is. 

9. Reinigings- & verzor-
gingsinstructies

LET OP!
Gevaar voor materiële 
schade!

- de stoelbekleding niet in de was-
machine wassen, niet bleken, niet 
in de droger, niet strijken of che-
misch reinigen
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- alleen met een vochtige doek 
schoonmaken

- gebruik alleen een mild schoon-
maakmiddel 

- geen agressieve schoonmaakmid-
delen of chemicaliën gebruiken

- gebruik geen scherpe voorwer-
pen, zoals spatels en dergelijke, 
omdat hierdoor het oppervlak 
kan worden beschadigd.

10. Afvalverwerking
Verpakking weggooien

04
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De verpakking en de ge-
bruiksaanwijzing zijn ge-
maakt van milieuvriendelij-
ke materialen die u kunt 

weggooien bij uw lokale recyclingfa-
ciliteiten.

Product afvoeren
Het product mag niet worden wegge-
gooid in het gewone huishoudelijke 
afval. Neem voor informatie over de 
verwijderingsmogelijkheden van het 
product contact op met uw gemeente 
of uw Lidl-filiaal.

11. Garantie
Beste klant, u ontvangt op dit product 
een garantie van 3 jaar vanaf de da-
tum van aankoop. In geval van defec-
ten in dit product, kunt u uw wettelijke 
rechten ten opzichte van de verkoper 
van het product uitoefenen. Deze 
wettelijke rechten worden door onze 
onderstaande garantie niet beperkt.

Garantievoorwaarden
De garantieperiode begint vanaf de 
datum van aankoop. Bewaar zorg-
vuldig het originele kassaticket. Dit 
document is nodig als bewijs van 
aankoop.
Als er binnen drie jaar na de aan-
koopdatum van dit product defecten 
in het materiaal of in de fabricage 
optreden, want wordt het product 
door ons – naar eigen oordeel - gra-
tis gerepareerd of vervangen. Deze 
garantie geldt op voorwaarde dat 
binnen de termijn van drie jaar het 
defecte product en het aankoopbe-
wijs (kassaticket) getoond wordt en 
schriftelijk kort beschreven wordt wat 
het defect is en wanneer het opgetre-
den is.
Wanneer het defect door onze ga-
rantie gedekt is, ontvangt u het gere-
pareerde of een nieuw product terug. 
Na het repareren of vervangen van 
het product begint geen nieuwe ga-
rantietermijn.
 
Garantieperiode en wettelijke 
claims voor gebreken
De garantieperiode wordt niet ver-
lengd door de garantie. Dit geldt ook 
voor vervangen en gerepareerde 
onderdelen. Eventuele beschadigin-
gen en gebreken die op het moment 
van aankoop reeds aanwezig zijn, 
moeten onmiddellijk na het uitpakken 
worden gemeld. Voor reparaties na 
afloop van de garantieperiode wor-
den kosten in rekening gebracht

Omvang van de garantie
Het apparaat is zorgvuldig geprodu-
ceerd volgens strenge kwaliteitsricht-
lijnen en voor uitlevering zorgvuldig 
getest. De garantie is van toepassing 
op materiaal- of fabricagefouten. 
Deze garantie is niet van toepassing 
op productonderdelen die onder-
hevig zijn aan normale slijtage en 
daarom kunnen worden beschouwd 
als slijtageonderdelen of voor scha-
de aan kwetsbare onderdelen zoals 
schakelaars of onderdelen die van 
glas zijn gemaakt. 
Deze garantie is ongeldig als het pro-
duct is beschadigd, op ondeskundi-
ge wijze is gebruikt of onderhouden. 
Voor deskundig gebruik van het pro-
duct moeten alle instructies in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing strikt worden op-
gevolgd. Elk gebruik of elke handeling 
die in deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt 
afgeraden of waarvoor wordt gewaar-
schuwd, moet worden voorkomen.  
Het product is uitsluitend bestemd 
voor privé- en niet voor commercieel 
gebruik. De garantie vervalt in geval 
van ongepaste en ondeskundige be-
handeling, gebruik van geweld en 
ingrepen die niet door onze geauto-
riseerde servicemedewerkers werden 
uitgevoerd.

Verwerking in geval van een 
garantieclaim
Om een snelle verwerking van uw 
aanvraag te garanderen, dient u de 
onderstaande instructies te volgen: 

- Houd de kassabon en het artikel-
nummer (IAN) 445233_2307 
bij de hand als aankoopbewijs 
voor alle aanvragen.

- Het artikelnummer vindt u op het 
typeplaatje op het product, op 
een gravure op het product, op 
de titelpagina van uw gebruiks-
aanwijzing of op de sticker op de 
achterkant of onderkant van het 
product.

- Als er zich functionele fouten of 
andere defecten voordoen, neem 
dan eerst telefonisch of per e-mail 
contact op met de hieronder ge-
noemde serviceafdeling.

- U kunt dan een product dat als 
defect is geregistreerd, franco op-
sturen naar het aan u verstrekte 
serviceadres, met bijvoeging van 
de ontvangst van de aankoop 
(kassabon) en een indicatie van 
waaruit het defect bestaat en 
wanneer het zich heeft voorge-
daan.

 
Op www.lidl-service.com kunt u deze 
en vele andere handleidingen, pro-
ductvideo's en installatiesoftware 
downloaden.
 

Deze QR-code brengt u di-
rect naar de Lidl-servicepa-
gina (www.lidl-service.
com) en u kunt uw gebruiks-
aanwijzing openen door 

het artikelnummer (IAN) 
445233_2307 in te voeren.
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12. Distributeur
TRADIX GmbH & Co. KG 
Schwanheimer Str. 132 
DE-64625 Bensheim/GERMANY

13. Serviceadressen
TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER 
c/o teknihall Benelux bvba 
Brusselstraat 33 
BE-2321 MEER/BELGIUM 
 
Hotline: 00800 / 30012001 (gratis, 
mobiele telefoon afwijkend) 
E-Mail: tradix-nl@teknihall.com 
E-Mail: tradix-be@teknihall.com 
 
10/2023 
Tradix art.-nr.: 445233-23-A, -B

IAN 445233_2307

DE/ AT/ CH

KLAPP-CAMPINGSTUHL
Gebrauchs- und Sicherheits-
hinweise

1. Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch!
Mit Ihrem Kauf haben Sie sich für ein 
hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. 
Machen Sie sich vor der ersten In-
betriebnahme mit dem Produkt ver-
traut. Lesen Sie hierzu aufmerksam 
die nachfolgenden Gebrauchs- und 
Sicherheitshinweise. Machen Sie sich 
vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit 
allen Gebrauchs- und Sicherheitshin-
weisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das 
Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für 
die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. 
Bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchs- 
und Sicherheitshinweise für späteres 
Nachschlagen gut auf. Händigen Sie 
alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des 

Produkts an Dritte ebenfalls mit aus.

Im Folgenden wird der 
klapp-Campingstuhl Produkt genannt.

Zeichenerklärung
Die folgenden Symbole und Signal-
wörter werden in diesen Gebrauchs- 
und Sicherheitshinweisen, auf dem 
Produkt oder auf der Verpackung 
verwendet.

1 WARNUNG!
Dieses Signalsymbol/-wort bezeich-
net eine Gefährdung mit einem hohen 
Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht vermie-
den wird, den Tod oder eine schwere 
Verletzung zur Folge haben kann.

2 VORSICHT!
Dieses Signalsymbol/-wort bezeich-
net eine Gefährdung mit einem nied-
rigen Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht 
vermieden wird, eine geringfügige 
oder mäßige Verletzung zur Folge 
haben kann.

HINWEIS!
Dieses Signalwort warnt vor mögli-
chen Sachschäden oder bietet Ihnen 
nützliche Zusatzinformationen zur 
Verwendung.

Dieses Symbol weist auf weiter-
führende Informationen hin.

1. Einleitung .......................................21
2. Sicherheit .......................................22
3. Lieferumfang (Abb. A) ................22
4. Technische Daten .........................22
5. Sicherheitshinweise ......................22
6. Sicherheitshinsweise ....................23
7. Gebrauch ......................................23
8. Lagerung .......................................23
9. Reinigungs- & Pflegehinweise ....24
10. Entsorgung ....................................24
11. Garantie ........................................24
12. Inverkehrbringer ...........................26
13. Serviceadresse .............................26
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445233 Dieses Symbol bezeichnet 
eine Identifikationsnummer 

für Produkte.

Dieses Symbol gibt Auskunft 
über das maximale Belastungs-

gewicht.
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Diese Symbole informieren 
Sie über die Entsorgung von 
Verpackung und Produkt.

Dieses Symbol weist auf den 
Importeur hin.

2. Sicherheit
Bestimmungsgemäßer 
Gebrauch
Das Produkt ist nicht für den gewerb-
lichen Einsatz bestimmt. Andere Ver-
wendung oder Veränderung am 
Produkt gelten als nicht bestimmungs-
gemäß und können zu Risiken wie 
Verletzungen und Beschädigungen 
führen. Für Schäden, die aus der nicht 
bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung 
resultieren, übernimmt der Inverkehr-
bringer keine Haftung. 

Das Produkt ist als Campingmöbel für 
den Außenbereich gedacht.

3. Lieferumfang (Abb. A)
1x  Klapp-Campingstuhl 1
1x  Gebrauchs- und Sicherheitshin-

weise (ohne Abb.)

4. Technische Daten
Typ: Klapp-Campingstuhl
IAN: 445233_2307
Tradix Art.-Nr.: 445233-23-A, -B
Maße (aufgeklappt – B x T x H): 
ca. 52 x 52 x 81 cm
Sitzhöhe: ca. 42 cm
Packmaß (B x T x H): 
ca. 52 x 4,5 x 73,5 cm
Max. Traglast: 110 kg
Produktionsdatum: 10/2023 
Garantie: 3 Jahre

5. Sicherheitshinweise

1 WARNUNG!
Verletzungs- und Ersti-
ckungsgefahr!

Wenn Kinder mit dem 
Produkt oder der Verpa-
ckung spielen, können 

sie sich daran verletzen oder 
ersticken!
- Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem 

Produkt oder der Verpackung 
spielen.

- Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder in der 
Nähe des Produkts.

- Bewahren Sie das Produkt und 
die Verpackung außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

1 WARNUNG!
Verletzungsgefahr!
Ein defektes Produkt darf 
nicht benutzt werden! Es be-
steht Verletzungsgefahr! 

- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht 
bei Funktionsstörungen, Beschädi-
gungen oder Defekten. 

- Durch unsachgemäße Reparatu-
ren können erhebliche Gefahren 
für den Benutzer entstehen.

- Prüfen Sie das Produkt vor jedem 
Gebrauch auf Schäden.

- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, 
wenn der Bezugsstoff eine Be-
schädigung aufweist.  

6. Sicherheitshinsweise

1 WARNUNG!
Verletzungsgefahr!
- Achten Sie beim Auf- und Zuklap-

pen des Produkts auf Ihre Finger. 
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr 
durch Quetschung.

- Es darf sich nur eine Person auf 
das Produkt setzen.

- Das Produkt ist keine Steighilfe. 
Stellen Sie sich nicht auf das Pro-
dukt. Das Produkt könnte umkip-
pen und Sie könnten sich verletzen.

- Belasten Sie das Produkt nur bis 
zur maximalen Belastbarkeit von 
110 kg. 

- Setzen Sie sich nur auf die Sitz-
fläche und niemals auf die Arm-
lehnen. Das Produkt könnte 
umkippen und Sie könnten sich 
verletzen.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Artikel 
auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche 
steht.

7. Gebrauch
1. Entfernen Sie sämtliches Verpa-

ckungsmaterial. 
2. Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vor-

handen und unbeschädigt sind.
 Falls dies nicht der Fall ist, melden 

Sie sich bei der angegebenen 
Serviceadresse.

Das Produkt ist im Lieferzustand fertig 
montiert.

Produkt aufklappen
Klappen Sie das Produkt, wie in 
Abb. B gezeigt, auseinander. 

2 VORSICHT!
Verletzungsgefahr
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Rücken-
lehne 2 , die Sitzfläche 3  und die 
Standrohre 4  komplett aufgeklappt 
sind, da das Produkt ansonsten in-
stabil werden könnte. Bei Belastung 
könnte es umkippen oder zusammen-
klappen, wodurch Sie sich verletzen 
könnten.

Produkt zusammenklappen
Klappen Sie das Produkt, wie in Abb. 
C gezeigt, zusammen, bis das Produkt 
komplett zusammengeklappt ist.

8. Lagerung
Lagern Sie das Produkt trocken und 
sauber an einem vor Sonnenlicht ge-
schützten, gut belüfteten und trocke-
nen Ort. 
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9. Reinigungs- & Pflege-
hinweise

HINWEIS!
Gefahr von Sachschäden!

- den Stizbezug nicht in der Wasch-
maschine waschen, nicht blei-
chen, nicht im Trockner trocknen, 
bügeln oder chemisch reinigen

- nur mit einem feuchten Lappen rei-
nigen

- benutzen Sie nur ein mildes Reini-
gungsmittel 

- keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel 
bzw. Chemikalien verwenden

- keine scharfkantigen Produkte, 
wie z. B. Spachteln oder Ähnli-
ches verwenden, sie können die 
Oberfläche beschädigen

10. Entsorgung
Verpackung entsorgen
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Die Verpackung und die An-
leitung bestehen aus um-
weltfreundlichen Materiali-
en, die Sie über die örtlichen 

Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Produkt entsorgen
Das Produkt darf nicht über den nor-
malen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Über Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten des 
Produkts informieren Sie sich bitte bei 
Ihrer Gemeinde-/Stadtverwaltung 
oder in Ihrer Lidl-Filiale.

11. Garantie
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter 
Kunde, Sie erhalten auf dieses Pro-
dukt 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. 
Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts 
stehen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer 
des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. 
Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden 
durch unsere im Folgenden darge-
stellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.
 
Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem 
Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie den 
Original-Kassenbon gut auf. Diese 
Unterlage wird als Nachweis für den 
Kauf benötigt.
Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem 
Kaufdatum dieses Produkts ein Mate-
rial- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird 
das Produkt von uns – nach unserer 
Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert 
oder ersetzt. Diese Garantieleistung 
setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-
Jahres-Frist das defekte Produkt und 
der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorge-
legt und schriftlich kurz beschrieben 
wird, worin der Mangel besteht und 
wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garan-
tie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie das repa-
rierte oder ein neues Produkt zurück. 
Mit Reparatur oder Austausch des 
Produkts beginnt kein neuer Garan-
tiezeitraum.

 

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche 
Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Ge-
währleistung nicht verlängert. Dies 
gilt auch für ersetzte und reparier-
te Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf 
vorhandene Schäden und Mängel 
müssen sofort nach dem Auspacken 
gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der 
Garantiezeit anfallende Reparaturen 
sind kostenpflichtig.
 
Garantieumfang
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen 
Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig produ-
ziert und vor Anlieferung gewissen-
haft geprüft. Die Garantieleistung gilt 
für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. 
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht 
auf Produktteile, die normaler Abnut-
zung ausgesetzt sind und daher als 
Verschleißteile angesehen werden 
können oder für Beschädigungen an 
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter 
oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind. 
Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das 
Produkt beschädigt, nicht sachge-
mäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde. 
Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung des 
Produkts sind alle in der Anleitung 
aufgeführten Anweisungen genau 
einzuhalten. Verwendungszwecke 
und Handlungen, von denen in der 
Anleitung abgeraten oder vor denen 
gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu ver-
meiden.  
Das Produkt ist lediglich für den pri-
vaten und nicht für den gewerbli-

chen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei miss-
bräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und 
bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer 
autorisierten Service-Niederlassung 
vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die 
Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres 
Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen 
Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen: 
- Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen 

den Kassenbon und die Artikel-
nummer (IAN) 445233_2307 
als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

- Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie 
bitte dem Typenschild am Produkt, 
einer Gravur am Produkt, dem Ti-
telblatt Ihrer Anleitung oder dem 
Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Un-
terseite des Produkts.

- Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sons-
tige Mängel auftreten, kontaktie-
ren Sie zunächst die nachfolgend 
benannte Serviceabteilung telefo-
nisch oder per E-Mail.

- Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt 
können Sie dann unter Beifügung 
des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und 
der Angabe, worin der Mangel 
besteht und wann er aufgetreten 
ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen 
mitgeteilte Serviceadresse über-
senden.

 
Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie 
dieses und viele weitere Handbü-
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cher, Produktvideos und Installations-
software herunterladen.
 

Mit diesem QR-Code ge-
langen Sie direkt auf die 
Lidl-Service-Seite (www.
lidl-service.com) und kön-
nen mittels der Eingabe der 

Artikelnummer (IAN) 445233_2307 
Ihre Anleitung öffnen.

12. Inverkehrbringer
TRADIX GmbH & Co. KG 
Schwanheimer Str. 132 
DE-64625 Bensheim/GERMANY

13. Serviceadresse
TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER 
c/o Teknihall Elektronik GmbH 
Alfred-Nobel-Str. 1 
DE-63128 Dietzenbach/GERMANY
 
Hotline: 00800 / 30012001 (kos-
tenfrei, Mobilfunk abweichend) 
E-Mail: tradix-de@teknihall.com 
E-Mail: tradix-at@teknihall.com 
E-Mail: tradix-ch@teknihall.com 
 
10/2023 
Tradix Art.-Nr.: 445233-23-A, -B

IAN 445233_2307
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Imported for GB market by:
Lidl Great Britain Ltd, Lidl House, 14 Kingston Road, Surbiton, KT5 9NU
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TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER
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